Investing in RWH gives, in addition to lowering rainwater fees, a reduction in tap
water bills. This scenario assumes:

• Estate 1 and 2—one underground tank for the entire estate is implemented;
• Estate 3—property owners individually realize small tanks on each of the 25 properties;
• Required volume of tanks is calculated according to Formula (5);
• Savings on drinking water bills are calculated according to Formula (10).

The results in Table 11 show that investments in Poznań and Trzcianka are not cost-
effective. The investment and O&M costs of the underground tank are much higher than for
the bioswale solution, and the additional benefits of savings from reduced tap water bills
do not cover these costs. The benefits obtained for the large lower-cost systems for estates 1
and 2 are at the level of 87–93% of costs (value of B/C ratios), and for the decentralized
small systems for estate 3 at the level of only 75–76%. The results for the cities of Poznań
and Trzcianka are similar and less favorable than for Konin, which is explained by the fact
that in this city the price of tap water is about 40% higher.

Table 11. Cost-effectiveness of the RWH scenario.

Specification Estate 1 Estate 2 Estate 3

Tank capacity (m3) 8.0 15.0 22.0

Retention capacity as % of annual outflow (%) 0.4% 1.0% 2.3%

Investment cost (EUR) 3440 5475 9460

O&M costs (EUR/year) 172 274 473

Benefits of fee reduction (EUR/year) 110 82 55

Benefits of reducing
water bills

Poznań (EUR/year) 320 641 961
Konin (EUR/year) 451 902 1354

Trzcianka (EUR/year) 325 650 976

PP
Poznań

(years)
13.3 12.2 17.4

Konin 8.8 7.7 10.1
Trzcianka 13.0 11.9 16.9

DPP
Poznań

(years)
* * *

Konin 15.7 12.3 21.3
Trzcianka * * *

NPV
Poznań

(EUR)
−684 −678 −3663

Konin 712 2115 526
Trzcianka −633 −576 −3509

B/C
Poznań

(-)
0.87 0.92 0.75

Konin 1.14 1.25 1.04
Trzcianka 0.88 0.93 0.76

Note(s): *—costs are not recovered due to the decreasing present value of the net benefit over time at the assumed
discount rate, even for a period of 40 years NPV remains negative.

Water 2022, 14, 3817 19 of 31

Domestic stormwater drainage fees are therefore not a significant incentive for in-
vestors to decide to retain rainwater on their property. This is due to the low base rate of
the fee, as well as the rate discounts that can be obtained. The construction of the fee is
also an important problem: fee rates are based on rainwater retention (Table 1), but the
thresholds required for discounts are defined incorrectly. The construction of rate discounts
was intended to promote the development of rainwater retention, but the following issues
pose a serious problem:

1. The minimum retention level that entitles one to benefit from the first rate reduction